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WATER UTILITY TARIFF

FOR
D. S. Knox, Jr. dba Twin Lakes Water Company 6495 Appian Way
(Utility Name) (Business Address)
Fort Worth, Texas 76135 (817) 478-7020
(City, State, Zip Code) (Area Code/Telephone)

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following
Certificate(s) of Convenience and Necessity:

“—];_213—.—4:2_- N\h”}{ '\ !
This tariff is effective in the following county(ies):

Tarrant

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated
towns (if any):

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions or systems:

Twin Lakes

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The above utility 1lists the following sections of its tariff (if
additional pages are needed for a section, all pages should be numbered
consecutively):

SECTION PAGE
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3.0 EXTENSION POLICY . + &« « « « « « o « « « « _ 8
4.0 WATER RATIONING PLAN . . . . . . . . . . . _10_
APPENDIX A SERVICE AGREEMENTS
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D. S. Knox, Jr. dba Twin Lakes Water Tariff Page No. 2
Water Company Revision Date [/

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE

Section 1.01 - Rates

Monthly Minimum Charge
Meter Size Gallonage Charge

5/8" or 3/4" $ 25.00_ (INCLUDING _2000__ GALLONS) $ 2.25
per 1000 gallons
same for all meter sizes

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT . . . . . ¢ ¢ ¢« « & o o o « &+ « « . 1.0%
A REGULATORY ASSESSMENT, EQUAL TO ONE PERCENT OF THE CHARGE FOR RETAIL
WATER SERVICE ONLY, SHALL BE COLLECTED FROM EACH RETAIL CUSTOMER.

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees

TAP FEE . . . « « & &« v v v & v o o o o o o o o o o « « . 5 75.00_
THE TAP FEE IS BASED ON THE AVERAGE OF THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS
AND LABOR FOR STANDARD RESIDENTIAL CONNECTION OF 5/8" or 3/4" METER.

RECONNECTION FEE
THE RECONNECT FEE WILL BE CHARGED BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED
TO A CUSTOMER WHO HAS BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:

a) Non payment of bill (Maximum $25.00) . . . . . $ 25.00_
b) Customer's reguest . . . . . .+ . « + .+ « « + . S 50.00_
OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER SECTION 2.0 OF THIS TARIFF

LATE CHARGE . . . &+ +« & + =« + « « « o o o « o « « &« « « . %52.00 OR 5%
A ONE TIME PENALTY MAY BE MADE ON DELINQUENT BILLS BUT MAY NOT BE APPLIED
TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A PREVIOUS BILLING.

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE . . +. &« ¢ « « o o +« « « o + s« « « .58 0.00_
CUSTOMER DEPOSIT (Maximum $50) . . « + « &« &+ + o o o« « . $ 0.00_
METER TEST FEE (actual cost of testing the meter up to) . $ 25.00_

THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS A SECOND METER TEST WITHIN A
TWO YEAR PERIOD AND THE TEST INDICATES THAT THE METER IS RECORDING ACCURATELY.

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY IF
THIS PAGE HAS TWC APPROVAL STAMP

TEXAS WATER COMMISSION
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D. S. Knox, Jr. dba Twin ILakes Water Tariff Page No. 3
Water Company

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS

Section 2.01 - Texas Water Commission Rules

The utility will have the most current Texas Water Commission Rules,
Chapter 291, Water Rates, available at its office for reference
purposes. The Rules and this tariff shall be available for public
inspection and reproduction at a reasonable cost. The latest Rules or
Commission approved changes to the Rules supersede any rules or
requirements in this tariff.

Section 2.02 - Application for and Provision of Water Service

All applications for service will be made on the utility's standard
application or contract form (attached in the Appendix to this tariff)
and will be signed by the applicant before water service is provided
by the utility. A separate application or contract will be made for
each service location.

After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and
regulations for service, the utility will install tap, meter and
utility cut-off valve and/or take all necessary actions to initiate
service. The utility will serve each gualified applicant for service
within 5 working days unless line extensions or new facilities are
required. If construction is required to fill the order and if it
cannot be completed within 30 days, the utility will provide the
applicant with a written explanation of the construction required and
an expected date of service.

Where service has previously been provided, service will be reconnected
within one working day after the applicant has met the requirements for
reconnection.

The customer will be responsible for furnishing and 1laying the
necessary customer service pipe from the meter location to the place
of consumption. Customers may be required to install a customer owned
cut-off valve on the customer's side of the meter or connection.

Section 2.03 - Refusal of Service

The utility may decline to serve an applicant until the applicant has
complied with the regulations of the regulatory agencies (state and
municipal regulations) and for the reasons outlined in the TWC Rules.
In the event that the utility refuses to serve an applicant, the
utility will inform the applicant in writing of the basis of its
refusal. The utility is also required to inform the applicant a
complaint may be filed with the Commission.

Section 2.04 - Customer Deposits

If a residential applicant cannot establish credit to the satisfaction
of the utility, the applicant may be required to pay a deposit as
provided for in Section 1.02 of this tariff. The utility will keep
records of the deposit and credit interest in accordance with TWC

Rules. TEXAS WATER COMMISSION
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D. S. Knox, Jr. dba Twin Lakes Water Tariff Page No. 4
Water Company

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.)

Section 2.04 - Customer Deposits (cont.)

Residential applicants 65 years of age or older may not be required to
pay deposits unless the applicant has an outstanding account balance
with the utility or another water or sewer utility which accrued within
the last two years.

Nonresidential applicants who <cannot establish credit to the
satisfaction of the utility may be required to make a deposit that does
not exceed an amount equivalent to one-sixth of the estimated annual
billings.

Refund of deposit - If service is not connected, or after disconnection
of service, the utility will promptly refund the customer's deposit
plus accrued interest or the balance, if any, in excess of the unpaid
bills for service furnished. The utility may refund the deposit at any
time prior to termination of utility service but must refund the
deposit plus interest for any customer who has paid 18 consecutive
billings without being delinquent.

Section 2.05 - Meter Requirements, Readings, and Testing

All water sold by the wutility will be billed based on meter
measurements. The utility will provide, install, own and maintain
meters to measure amounts of water consumed by its customers. One
meter is required for each residential, commercial or industrial
facility in accordance with the TWC Rules.

Service meters will be read at monthly intervals and as nearly as
possible on the corresponding day of each monthly meter reading period
unless otherwise authorized by the Commission.

Meter tests. The utility will, upon the request of a customer, and,
if the customer so desires, in his or her presence or in that of his
or her authorized representative, make without charge a test of the
accuracy of the customer's meter. If the customer asks to observe the
test, the test will be made during the utility's normal working hours
at a time convenient to the customer. Whenever possible, the test will
be made on the customer's premises, but may, at the utility's
discretion, be made at the utility's testing facility. If within a
period of two years the customer requests a new test, the utility will
make the test, but if the meter is found to be within the accuracy
standards established by the American Water Works Association, the
utility will charge the customer a fee which reflects the cost to test
the meter up to a maximum $25 for a residential customer. Following
the completion of any requested test, the utility will promptly advise
the customer of the date of removal of the meter, the date of the test,
the result of the test, and who made the test.

TEXAS WATER COMMISSION
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D. S. Knox, Jr. dba Twin Lakes Water Tariff Page No. 5
Water Company

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.)

Section 2.06 - Billing

Bills from the wutility will be mailed monthly unless otherwise
authorized by the Commission. The due date of bills for utility
service will be at least sixteen (16) days from the date of issuance.
The postmark on the bill or, if there is no postmark on the bill, the
recorded date of mailing by the utility will constitute proof of the
date of issuance. Payment for utility service is delinquent if full
payment, including late fees and the regulatory assessment, is not
received at the utility or the utility's authorized payment agency by
5:00 p.m. on the due date. If the due date falls on a holiday or
weekend, the due date for payment purposes will be the next work day
after the due date.

A late penalty of either $2.00 or 5.0% will be charged on bills
received after the due date. The penalty on delinquent bills will not
be applied to any balance to which the penalty was applied in a
previous billing. The utility must maintain a record of the date of
mailing to charge the late penalty.

Each bill will provide all information required by the TWC Rules. For
each of the systems it operates, the utility will maintain and note on
the monthly bill a telephone number (or numbers) which may be reached
by a local call by customers. At the utility's option, a toll-free
telephone number or the equivalent may be provided.

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility regarding
any bill for utility service, the utility will conduct an investigation
and report the results to the customer. If the dispute is not
resolved, the utility will inform the customer that a complaint may be
filed with the Commission.

Section 2.07 - Service Disconnection

Utility service may be disconnected if the bill has not been paid in
full by the date listed on the termination notice. The termination
date must be at least 10 days after the notice 1is mailed or hand
delivered.

The utility is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan to a
customer who cannot pay an outstanding bill in full and is willing to
pay the balance in reasonable installments. However, a customer's
utility service may be disconnected if a bill has not been paid or a
deferred payment agreement entered into within 26 days from the date
of issuance of a bill and if proper notice of termination has been
given.

Notice of termination must be a separate mailing or hand delivery in
accordance with the TWC Rules.

TEXAS WATER COMMISSIOM
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D. S. Knox, Jr. dba Twin Lakes Water Tariff Page No. 6
Water Company

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.)

Section 2.07 - Service Disconnection (cont.)

Utility service may also be disconnected without notice for reasons as
described in the TWC Rules.

Utility personnel must be available to collect payments and to
reconnect service on the day of and the day after any disconnection of
service unless service was disconnected at the customer's request or
due to a hazardous condition.

Section 2.08 - Reconnection of Service

Service will be reconnected within 24 hours after the past due bill and
any other outstanding charges are paid or correction of the conditions
which caused service to be disconnected.

Section 2.09 - Service Interruptions

The utility will make all reasonable efforts to prevent interruptions
of service. If interruptions occur, the utility will re-establish
service within the shortest possible time. Except for momentary
interruptions due to automatic equipment operations, the utility will
keep a complete record of all interruptions, both emergency and
scheduled and will notify the Commission in writing of any service
interruptions affecting the entire system or any major division of the
system lasting more than four hours. The notice will explain the cause
of the interruptions.

Prorated Bills - If service is interrupted or seriously impaired for
24 consecutive hours or more, the utility will prorate the monthly base
bill in proportion to the time service was not available to reflect
this loss of service.

Section 2.10 - Quality of Service

The utility will plan, furnish, and maintain production, treatment,
storage, transmission, and distribution facilities of sufficient size
and capacity to provide a continuous and adequate supply of water for
all reasonable consumer uses. Unless otherwise authorized by the
Commission, the utility will maintain facilities as described in the
TWC Rules or in the Texas Department of Health's "Rules and Regulations
for Public Water Systems."

Section 2.11 - Customer Complaints and Disputes

If a customer or applicant for service lodges a complaint, the utility
will promptly make a suitable investigation and advise the complainant
of the results. Service will not be disconnected pending completion

TCYAS WATEH COMBISSION

Gonb-sCCHIz a0 B 02

omaven TariE oy L
FRM\WATERTAR .MRG D.A. APPROVED TARIF oy _Lh .
REVISED 10/91



D. S. Knox, Jr. dba Twin Lakes Water Tariff Page No. 7
- Water Company

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.)

Section 2.11 - Customer Complaints and Disputes (cont.)

of the investigation. If the complainant is dissatisfied with the
utility's response, the utility must advise the complainant that he has
recourse through the Texas Water Commission complaint process. Pending
resolution of a complaint, the commission may require continuation or
restoration of service.

The utility will maintain a record of all complaints which shows the
name and address of the complainant, the date and nature of the
complaint and the adjustment or disposition thereof, for a period of
two years after the final settlement of the complaint.

SECTION 2.20 - SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS

This section contains specific utility service rules in addition to the
rules previously listed under Section 2.0. It must be reviewed and
approved by the Commission and in compliance with TWC Rules to be
effective.

TEXAS WATER COMMISSION
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D. S. Knox, Jr. dba Twin Lakes Water Tariff Page No. 8

Water Company

SECTION 3.0 - EXTENSION POLICY

Section 3.01 - Standard Extension Requirements

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES. No contribution in aid of
construction may be required of any customer except as provided for in
this approved extension policy.

The customer will be given an itemized statement of the costs, options
such as rebates to the customer, sharing of construction costs between
the utility and the customer, or sharing of costs between the customer
and other applicants prior to beginning construction.

The utility will bear the full cost of any oversizing of water mains
necessary to serve other customers in the immediate area. The
individual residential customer shall not be charged for any additional
production, storage, or treatment facilities. Contributions in aid of
construction may not be required of individual residential customers
for production, storage, treatment or transmission facilities unless
otherwise approved by the Commission under this specific extension
policy.

COST UTILITIES SHALL BEAR. Within its certificate area, the utility
will pay the cost of the first 200 feet of any water main or
distribution 1line necessary to extend service to an individual
residential customer within a platted subdivision. However, if the
residential customer requesting service purchased the property after
the developer was notified of the need to provide facilities to the
utility, the utility may charge for the first 200 feet. The utility
must also be able to document that the developer of the subdivision
refused to provide facilities compatible with the utility's facilities
in accordance with the utility's approved extension policy after
receiving a written request from the utility.

Developers may be required to provide contributions in aid of
construction in amounts to furnish the system with all facilities
necessary to comply with the Texas Department of Health's "Rules and
Reqgulations for Public Water Systems."

TEXAS WATER COMMISSION

G580 -3CCH 1z 10 i
DA, APPROVED TARITT 0V M

FRM\WATERTAR .MRG
REVISED 10/91



D. S. Knox, Jr. dba Twin Lakes

Water Tariff Page No. 9

Water Company

SECTION 3.20 - SPECIFIC UTILITY EXTENSION POLICY

This section contains the utility's specific extension policy which
complies with the requirements already stated under Section 3.01. It
must be reviewed and approved by the Commission and in compliance with
TWC Rules to be effective.

Residential customers not covered under Section 3.01 will be charged
the equivalent of the costs of extending service to their property from
the nearest transmission or distribution line even if that line does
not have adequate capacity to serve the customer. However, if the
customer places unique, non-standard service demands upon the systen,
the customer may be charged the full cost of extending service to and
throughout their property, including the cost of all necessary
transmission and storage facilities necessary to meet the service
demands anticipated to be created by that property.

Developers will be required to provide contributions in aid of
construction in amounts sufficient to furnish the development with all
facilities necessary to provide for reasonable local demand
requirements and to comply with Texas Department of Health minimum
design criteria for facilities used in the production, transmission,
pumping, or treatment of water or Texas Water Commission minimum
requirements. For purposes of this subsection, a developer is one who
subdivides or requests more than two meters on a piece of property.
Commercial, industrial, and wholesale customers will be treated as
developers.

TEXAS WATeR
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D. S. Knox, Jr. dba Twin Lakes Water Tariff Page No. 10
' Water Company

SECTION 4.0 - WATER RATIONING PROGRAM

In cases of extreme drought, periods of abnormally high usage, or
extended reduction in ability to supply water due to equipment failure,
temporary restrictions may be instituted to limit water usage. The
purpose of the Water Rationing Program is to limit the total amount of
water demanded from the utility and to encourage customer conservation.

Water rationing is not a legitimate alternative when water systems are
deficient in meeting the Texas Department of Health's "Rules and
Requlations for Public Water Systems" and the Commission Rules during
normal use periods, or when the utility is not making all immediate and
necessary efforts to replace or repair malfunctioning equipment.

Section 4.01 - General Provisions

DECLARATION OF WATER RATIONING: When there is an acute water supply
shortage to such an extent that normal use patterns will no longer be
possible, the utility may implement a water rationing program in the
following manner.

NOTICE REQUIREMENTS: Written notice must be provided to each customer
prior to implementing the rationing program. Mailed notice must be
given 72 hours prior to the start of rationing. If notice is hand
delivered, the utility cannot enforce the provisions of the plan for
24 hours after notice is provided.

Notice will be provided by telephone to the Commission prior to
implementing the program and will be followed within 10 days with a
copy of the utility's rationing notice. The customer's written notice
will contain the following information:

1. the date rationing will begin;
2. the date rationing will end;
3. the stage of rationing and explanation of the restrictions to be

implemented; and,
4. explanation of penalties for violations.

The utility must file a status report of its rationing program with the
Commission every 30 days that rationing continues.
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D. S. Knox, Jr. dba Twin Lakes Water Tariff Page No. 11

Water Company

SECTION 4.0 - WATER RATIONING PROGRAM (CONT.)

Section 4.01 - General Provisions (cont.)

VIOLATION OF RATIONING RULES:

1. First violation - the customer will be notified by written notice
of their specific violation.

2. Second violation - after written notice the utility may install
a flow restricter in the line to limit the amount of water which
will pass through the meter in a 24 hour period. The cost to be
charged to the customer's account will be the actual installed
cost to the utility, not to exceed $50.00.

3. Subsequent violations - the utility may terminate service at the
meter for a period of seven (7) days, or until the end of the
calendar month, whichever is LESS. The normal reconnect fee of
the utility will apply for restoration of service.

EXEMPTIONS OR VARIANCES FROM RATIONING RULES: The utility may grant
any customer an exemption or variance from the uniform rationing
program for good cause. A customer who is refused an exemption or
variance may appeal such action of the utility by written appeal to the
Texas Water Commission. The utility will treat all customers equally
concerning exemptions and variances, and shall not discriminate in
granting exemptions and variances.

RATES: All existing rates schedules will remain in effect during the
rationing period, and no charges may be levied against a customer which
are not contained in the approved tariff of the utility as filed with
the Commission.

Section 4.02 - Stages of Rationing

Unless there is an immediate extreme reduction in water production, to
declare an emergency or severe condition the Utility must initially
declare Stage I rationing. If, after a reasonable period of time,
demand is not reduced enough to alleviate outages, Stage II may be
declared with Stage III to follow if necessary.

STAGE I (MILD RATIONING CONDITIONS): Under Stage I (Mild Rationing
Conditions) the Utility may select only one of the alternatives listed
below. Usage of water for outdoor purposes such as lawns, gardens, car
washing, etc. will be restricted to:

1. Alternate Day Use - Customers with even numbered addresses may use
water outdoors on even numbered days and customers with odd
numbered addresses may water outdoors on odd numbered days. (When
there are no addresses, North and West sides of streets: even
days; South and East sides of streets: odd days.)

ToAS WATzE COWMIE 5o
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D. S. Knox, Jr. dba Twin Lakes Water Tariff Page No. 12

*Water Company

SECTION 4.0 - WATER RATIONING PROGRAM (CONT.)

Section 4.02 - Stages of Rationing (cont.)

2. Restricted Hours of Use - Outside watering is allowed daily only
during periods described in the customer notices.

3. Every Five Day Use - Customers whose addresses end in 0 and 1 may
use water outdoors on the 1lst day of the month; 2 and 3--on the
2nd; 4 and 5--3rd; 6 and 7--4th; 8 and 9--5th; 0 and 1--6th....
and so on. The utility must provide a calendar noting the
respective watering days and the order should remain consecutive
as new months begin.

STAGE II (MODERATE RATIONING CONDITIONS): All outdoor water usage is
prohibited except by hand held hoses with manual turn-on/off nozzles.
Water usage for livestock is exempt

STAGE III (SEVERE RATIONING CONDITIONS): All outdoor water usage is
prohibited; livestock may be exempted by the utility. All consumption
may also be limited to each customer in one of the following ways:

1. An average of the customer's winter months' average to be
uniformly applied on a systemwide basis, each customer being
notified of this average amount;

OR

2. Based upon technical data of the utility's facilities, a maximum
number of gallons per meter (customer) per month, with notice to
each customer of this number. Approval of the Commission must be
obtained prior to implementing this restriction.

All meters shall be read as often as necessary to insure compliance
with this program for the benefit of all the customers.

SECTION 4.20 -~ SPECIFIC UTILITY WATER RATIONING PROGRAM

This section contains a specific utility water rationing program in
addition to the one stated under Section 4.0. It must be reviewed and
approved by the Commission and in compliance with the TWC Rules to be
effective.
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Kathleen Hartnett White, Chairman
R. B. “Ralph” Marquez, Commissioner
Larry R. Soward, Commissioner
Glenn Shankle, Executive Director

PWS ID # 2200190 CO
CCN #N0018 CO

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution
August 23, 2005

Mr. Daniel Dake

Twin Lakes Water Supply
6495 Appian Way

Fort Worth, Texas 76135

Re:  Twin Lakes Water Supply; Water Utility Service in Tarrant County; Public Water System
ID No. 2200190; Registration No. NOO18 O LO2B e

Dear Mr. Dake:

This letter is in response to your Exempt Utility Information Form we received on August 10, 2005.
You notified TCEQ of a change in ownership for the above referenced exempt utility.

We have updated our records to indicate the new owner’s information. I have enclosed with this
letter forms and rules to increase your water rates. Also, enclosed is other information that might
be helpful in the operation of your utility.

The Regulatory Assessment Fee for 2005 will be due in January 2006. You should receive the
regulatory assessment forms for your utility in December, 2005.

The Registration No. for your utility is Registration No. NOO18.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 512/239-6932, or if by correspondence, include Mail
Code 153 in the letterhead address.

Sincerely,

=17

aren Blaschke
Utilities & Districts Section
Water Supply Division

" KLB/ac
Enclosures

cc: TCEQ Central Records, PWS No0.2200190
TCEQ Central Records, CCN/Registration No. N0O18

P.0O.Box 13087 ® Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ® 512/239-1000 * Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us

printed on recycled paper using soy-based ink
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EXEMPT UTILITY INFORMATION FORM

RN # [ tCN ¥ “1{ knoWn (39 frrudrigns)
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2. WuterSywtcmAddmu(cuy/snm> 191; ///7 ﬁ}/“ /2 ’I
3, : Water System Phone Numnber B 7L 34057 9/7% f 3/

Fax Number g'?: Zggfzg//
No

4, Is the applicant the original owhor of tnis ryetam”? _
| Yfthe soswer (s no?  When was the system acquired? DL 2oAs

Who was the immediate proceding owner? [ Shat

5. 1f applicant does not owa the system, ploase provide the following information:
Who owng the utidty asaema?
Addrese & Telepbone
What type of agroemcnt do you have to operate thera? )

6. Water Service Cormections
Arv your connebtions Mutercd
Unmetesed

Numbar of Active ConnecQons c?

i Number of Potentia] Conpachons

7. Source of weter fof your system
Well(s)

Surface Water
Purchssed
(Purchased From Whorm)
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§. ©  Anacithrec oopies of the TCBQ official CCN map identifying the cxact servive erea with each copy of the
application. A copy of the TCEQ offictal CCN map may be obianed by comaring the Utilities & Districts
Section at 512/239-6960 or by muiling a written requess 1o the fllowing adarass:

Texas Commisaion on Environmental Quabty
Witer Permits & Resource Management Divirion
Utiliney & Diatriote Seotion
MC.153
P.O.Box 13087
Austlp, TX 78711-3087

i
CERTIFICATION: Tho information pravidad on this form is true to the best of my knowledge and
belikf, A copy of the required CUSTOMER NOTICE and SERVICE RULES will bo provided to each

curfent cuatox;y% 3 &zto each fulure custoraor at tha time they conaect to the system.
4 oot [ -
e o @ -0
Daty

Sizr\arurc of person completing this form
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EXEMPT UTTLITY WATER TARIFF FORM .
BffecrivoDate /- 903 24/ //

\
|
|
\
|
!
i
|

; f
| - . = . { /‘l k)! i . ts
T leles wawc el fg 2EF 05T

(Wa}a{System Namo) (Phone Number)
buyas ppPrar) WAY
(Utility Address)
i .
Epp7 worth Tt ZL135
(Citb/. Stb (Zip Cods)
| _
RAJFE SCHEDULE Mondly Miinwn Chaige Galionage Chacse
| 2 o> L ' 00
Eatidmial 3,5.) __ (NCLUDING GALLONS) 8 H -
per 1000 galions

cJ,Pmmn S_AJ_/‘} (INCLUDING _______ GALLONS) S_/'_/_/j__

( per 1000 gallons
! B oo
TAP FEE - s 990 7
1
OTHER EXTENSION FERS
{
MFULATORY ASSESSMENT 10%
A RBGULATORY ASSBEEMENT, EQUAL TO ONE PERCENT OF THB CHARGE PFOR RETAIL WATBR SERVICE ONLY,
| BHALL BR COLLECTED FROM BACH RETAIL CUSTOMEBR
ICONNECTION FEE
THE ARCONNRCT FBE WILL BE CHARGED BRFORE SBRVICHE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMBR WHO HAS
BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:
a) Non payment of bill (nort to exoeed 523 without justifioation) § L« :T:
b) Customer's request N i S 2= vsr\
Other Rcmp&(specify) T he ¥ ) £ 5 cr U Ee s S o5 0
u*m CHARGE s 5 °°
| For bills not rocelved by duo dare. (Not 10 vxoeed $5.00 or 10%4)
RETURNED CHECK CHARGE s x5,
CUSTOMER DEPOSIT s __1":3_&'_7 e
~\a
METER TEST FEE (Not to excoed 525) s JS

Thf artached Service Ruies are part of this 1anfY.
!
|
|
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(Unj&y_l\_'lmn) Effecgve Date ___ /

CUSTOMER NOTICKE: THIS UTILITY SERVICE PROVIDER IS EXEMFT FROM MANY OF THE
REQUIREMENTS OF FEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (TCEQ) FOR
L & TIES, BUT IT STLLL MUBT COMPLY WITH TBESE SERVICE RULKS. THE COMMISSION
WILL NOT REVIEW RATE CHANGES UNLESS PROTESTED BY AT LEAST 50% OF THE
CUSTOMERS WITHIN 90 DAYS AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE RATE CAANGE

REQUIRED SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR EXEMPT UTILITIES

Raut Changes - Rates can be ohanged no more than once per year without the approval of the Bxecurive Director
of the Carmrussion. Customers @] be given a notice of rate chenge which states the effecrive date of the rate
ciange, the old ratcs, the new rates, the Commission’s address and & statamnent that writken protests can be
Nbi‘niuod to the Commussion,

|
H oK o1 W, ‘ice

All hew applicants will be given & copy of this Bxempt Utihty Tarif},
Whbre service bas been disconnected for ronpayment of a bill, sevvice will be reconnected within one working day
after the oustorner hud mat the reguircrrenta for recormaction.

Th% customer will be reaponsidle for fumishing and Jaywrg the peoessary customer service line from the uality's
point of eonnection or: the custorner's property o the place of consumption. Customers may be required w instal)
. c\]ulomer owned cut-off valve on e cugwmer's side of the metcr or connection,

{

Refumel of Servigy {
Thix exempt utifry {8 nof required 1o have a designuted service ares and 15 got obligated to serve every pplicant
for|service but 13 required %o provide scrvioe in & nondiseriminatory xanner.

Rzgsd of deponis - 1f service 19 B0t connected, or after peraiancat disconnestion of servics to & oustomer, the ulity
will promptly refund, within 30 days, the customer's deposit or the balance, if any, in excess of the unpaid bil's for

ice firnishnd,

Orie meter o1 cormeohion mAy be requirzd for cach customer. Xha exempt unility will, upon the request of a
< » snd, if the customez &0 doafres, fr hi3 o bar presence or in that of his or her autbonzed represcntative,
; u tesi of the necuraoy of the customer's mctor, The test may be made using a contminer of known velume.
A motor tont will cot$ TS Following the completion of any roquasted test, ths utility will prompt!y advise
the ouatomer m wrldng of the resulis. If the mioter Is ;m error by more than 3%; the meter should be replaced at the
utility's expense. Meters witi beresd at s £27  (preforebly manthly) intervals.

1

Bl,h fram the utiliry will be mailed at intervals specified in the service agroement. The duc dats of bills for utility
pe will be a1 laast wixtoen (16) daya from the date of {ssusnce. The postmark on the bill o, {f there is no
tmark on the bill, the recordad dute of muiling by the utllity will conatiture proof of the date of iseuance.
Payment for utility service is delingusnt if Adl peyroent, inoluding lute fees, 18 not (coeived at the designated
psyment location by 5:00 p.m. on the duc dute. f the due date ralls on » holiday or weekend, the duc date for
payment purposes will be the nax: work duy after the duc date.

!
|
f
I
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um]LbLsz Effective Das _ /_

| .
(Biliing Continucd)
Late Fae - A late penaity mmay be charged (1f Jisted on the tariff) on bills roceived after the due dare. The utillry
Tust maintaig & record of the date of mailing to charge the late penalty

|
Eaoh bill wall provide st Jeast the following: Tha total amount due for water eervice, the due datc of the i)l aed
8 talpphone nurmber (or numbers) for custamers to call *f they have QUCSULODS,

Mmed gervice - 1 nervice is metered the bill must slxo slate the daw and reading of the rueter at the beginning
and wnd of the period for whick the bill s rendered, and the aumbere of gallons consumed.

Diu: Bills - In the event of a dispute betwean « customer and a exempt utility regurding any kil for wtiiiry
serdice, the utility will conduct an investigatior. wnd repori the results to the customer. Servies wili not be
{pad dunng the tire of the igveshgation If sy undigputed amounts are pad.

g i .

Utility service may be disconneoted if the bill haa not been paid in full or if dispured, the unduputed amount pud,

by e date ated on the disconnection notice. The disconnection date must bo &t least 10 dwyy sficr the notice 1s
cd or hund dalivered.

an dutitanding bul in full and is willing to puy the balarice 111 reasonable installments However, a customer's utility
joe may be disoonnected if a bill hos notbeen paid or a deferred prymeni agreement entered into within 26 days
the date of 1seuance of a tril} and if proper natice of disconnection bas boon pven.

:i.uempr utility is enoouraged, bt pot required, 10 offer & ceferred payment plan to s customer who cannot pay

N"fiw of discormection must be s separate mailing or hand delivery.
U:Ixty service may also be dwoconnected without notice if an imminent hacard to the utility gystiem exfsts.

The utiltry is required to mconnect vavice after a customer who has been disconnected for nonpayment pays a
delinguant bill and apy other epplioanie fees in xocordance with this nff and any applicable service agreement.
utlaty ray permanently disconnect service W an existing customer only if authorizad to {n writing by the
muﬂvc diyector of ths TCEQ or his designated represuntative and after notice has boen isied.
i

Sexvice will be reconnccted within 24 hours, unises otherwise stated on the scrvice agroexent, after the past due
bill, revunnection fec and any other outstanding ohatges are pad or correction of the concitons wich caused
sax;vice to be disconnected.

utility will make al) xeasonable efforis to preveut intetruptions of service. If interruptions ooour, the utiliry will
re-gstablish service within the ahortest possible time.

|
|y

Servies
utiliry will provide properly treatod and dustnfected wator and facilities with suffiaient pressure and capRoIty
for reasonable conatyner uses unless otherwise stated on the service agreement.

S
All practices and policics related 1o the extcawivn of sarvice to new applicants or resforation of service must be
ressonable md nomdiscrinmnatory.

Soecific Unlitv Rulas (Msy not coniot with Conumission requirs¢ Rules. Attach dditionsl pages if noedxd.)
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j WATER SERVICE APPLICATION/AGREEMENT Dste _ /
Ter)  fpKes  warer (O Gy 233 20857
Exempt Utility Name Telephone

2 Lkl LOME COn Tl Doy
Bugnesc Address: Street/Box

toarTh T FHIZS

; APPLICATION FOR WATER SERVICE

Nn‘;\o of ApplcantCustomer:  __ JIAN /e L Ipravas;
ScrL'co Looation! 495 ;ﬂ"pp A why

|

Billing Addresa b2 [ it ]e [ea Cx wwesT”
Olrly State, Zip: Frivee ™ N Tl 3&
Ch!rok Applicabls Itama: | .
__:_Residantil J[w::«

Commercial Tenant

Thlb Exermpt Utility agroes to sall and deliver water to the Applicant and the Applicant agrees to purchese

receive water from the (tility in accordance with the rules and regulations required by the Texes
Cojnmission on Bnvironmental Quality which are included 1 1ts Exemcpt Utility TarlfY and any othex rulcs
or fequiremnents contained in this agreercnt.

Wéu:r will /will not be disinfected. Water will // will not be measursd by moters
which are furnishod, inatalted, cwnad und maiotsined by the Utility. The meter snd/or connection 1 for
the sole use of the Applicunt/Customer to serve water lo one dwelling, business or property. The
Applcan/Customer shall riot share, rescll, or submeter water to any other dwelling, business, property,
etc}, withou! the apecific writien authorzation of the Utility and in compliance with applicable laws snd
regulations.

|

Utllity has the right to locste a water scrvice metex/connection and the pips nasensary to connect the
meter w the utility's water main on the property of the Applicant at x point mutually agrecabie to both the
Utihty and the Applicart. The Applicant/Cuetomer will allow the Utility acoess at all reasonable times 1o
itsproperty and aquipment located upon Applioant/Custouner's premises for the limited purposes of reading
the water moter, repairing or repiacing sxisting fucilities and the indpection of the Applicsut/Customer's
facilides to ahack o 1lagal connecdona ox uosafs plumbing practices of oross-connectiona, in cornpliance
w%lbl'x the requirements of tho Texas Commission on Euvironmental Quality's “Rules and Ragulaniona for

Public Water Systems.”

i
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N |
1
The| Applicant will install, at his own expenso, a service line from tha water meter/connection to the
© Applicant’s point of use which includesdg_(ydoes not include a cutofY valve on the Applicants
sides of the water meter/conaection. The Applicant/Customer will be responsible for maintcnance and
repair of the Applicant/Customer's service line. The Applicany/Custormer shell hold the Utlity harmless
n any and ali claims or demands for damage to real o7 personal property occurring from the point the
E'lichCuswmar tios on the water metor/connection W *the final degtination of the line installed by
licant/Customer
n\q‘ Applicant agrees to grant to the Utility an easement/right-of-way for the purposc of installing,
rmaintaining and oparating euch pipe linex, metars, valves, and any other equipraent which may be deemed
necpasary for the provision of Utility sorvice to that Applicant/Customer. The Utikity will stiempt 10
restore the Applicant/Customer’s property to ivs original condition 2fier installation or ropairs. This
easprment roay be in such form asis required by the Utility. The Applicant/Cuastomier agrees not 1o interfere
with the Utility's empioyees {n the digcharge of theis duticy  The Applicant/Customar will not permit
m)Jonc cxcepl the Utility's employees to tamper with or interfare with any of the wiility's aquipment
1ns{la]lud on the Applicaat/Customer's promisos,

NnL—sumdud Servive
Wil the Applicant's use of water place unique, non-standard servica demands upon the system or require

&n ial facilition?
No __ Yes If yes, ploasc describe.

AGREEMENTS OR REQUIREMENTS FOR SERVICE

?

|

, service applicant has been provided & copy of thic utility's Exempt Utility Tariff and agrees to pay the
&9 in the tariff and wbido by the requirements in this ae;vice agroement. Thia utility is exewptad from
ingst of the requirements for water utilitias of the Texss Comumission og Environmenal Quality ¢ long

u service is provided in accordance with the Exerapt Utllity Tariff. The Commission wil) not review ratc
changes by the utility unioss it reccives written protests from at least 30% of the customess vathm 90 days

& odm%of o chanpo -
vk @ 9 Dalca/_ﬂ_/_[:)

AYP caot/Customer’s Signature
3 { 2 Deposit Collected

3 O __Tap Fee Collected

13713

N

Swrvice will be connacted at the service location on ar about ,20
..... “ /“\ ).-“k\
| ) -
o S ', "" R ’ LR
l\)-...A.A_‘,.~.n_~A’ {\_m,. d [@Q - Dute & //{ D 1S
Utility Roprasentative N -
i
|
|
(
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APPLICATION FOR EXEMPT UTILITY REGISTRATION
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EXEMPT UTILITY INFORMATION FORM

|
~ Regisiry Number (RN) and Customer Number (CN). The TCEQ nas begun systematically romoving
requests for basic information from registration, permitiing and licencing forms - one program st & time.
Instehd, we aro requcsting this Information on 8 Core Data Form As data is tranaferred into the Central
RegiEr“y, the registry wil! automatically aseign @ tiniqus sumber to sach customer ard regulated entity.
You|will be given identification numbers which can then be used when updating informauon, cornplating
othet sgency forme, ot otherwide contucting the agency, Nambers issaed by the Central Reglstry do not
replpce current permit, license, or raglatration aambers. Each utility will bave a RN pumber. Bach
CCN bolder or exampt ctility will have @ CN number. If you do not already have a RN and/or CN numbe,
piease fill qut TCEQ-10400 and a sumber will ba assigned. This foom ts available @

' hnp'.//www.mcc.m.m.un/cgi-bm/oxoo/fmm\pl .

—

If your water systcm fIoow certain requiroments, sunmanzed below, you may be exempt from the
requircments to possess & cortificate of convenience and necessity (CCN). ACCNisa specific service aren
in v{hich you ar obligatod io serve. Lf you are exempt you cén operate with very little regulatory oversight
proyided your custcmers aro genorally satisfiod with your rates and leve! of earvice. You will be limited
{n riumber of potential connections you serve. And, you will not be protected from competition from other
walpr service providers. But, you will not be required to serve everyone who aska you {or service. There
isup filing fes but wo nesd some basio information from you 50 that we will be sble to keep you {nformed
of dny changos 10 the requirements relating 1o your exemption. Because this exemption js granted by
Comnmission rule rarher than State Law, it {5 subject to chaage. itis therefore very ituportent thet wa have
your curtent mailing addrcss and that you notify ug of any changes. Because your axemption could cease
if gnother utility requests permission 10 serve in your arcd, %e also need to know your physical Jocation
so that we oan inform you of other utilizies who want to serve near you. Please complete the information
form and provide a map. Your exemption will remain in effect as long as you continue to meet all of the
rcq:immems ligted below uniess the current law or Commission Rules are chianged.

wﬁwmtm RE(UIREMENTS FOR EXEMPTION
|

1 The water system has lcss then 13 pasenial servicc conmoctions.
2 The watsr vystern iz not owned by or affiliated with another provider of potable water
) jrvice.
3. The watsr syster ¢ not within the certificatod aree of annther water service provider.
4. The waler system is not within the corporato boundaries of a district or municipality.
: 5. Y ou do not change rates more than twioe per yosr and with each rate change you provide
| aach custorer with a notice of rete changs which informa the custorner of the cffoctive date
of the ratc chango, the otd rates, the now ratos and notioa that writtch protests can be sent
to the Comrnisaions addrcss which i inoluded on the notice.
1 6. You provide your currant customers if they request it and any future custoTners with a copy
’ of your tasiff which must includc the CUSTOMER NOTICE and service rules as written
l
|
n

on the attached model taniff and provide service in cornpliance with these customar gorvice
rules.
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|

w } ¥

Attagh three copres of the TCEQ official CCN map ideniiiying the exact service area with each copy of the
application. 4 copy of the TCBQ offivial CCN map may bs obtainad by contacting the Utilistes & Diswricts Section
at 542/239-6960 or by mailing a wrintan requess ta tha following addrass

| Teaas Coranussim on Enviconmental Quality
‘ Watat Parnits & Resource Muasgement Division
Utlitas & Diatricts Secuion
| MC-133
‘ P.O. Box 13097
! Avstin, TX 78711-3087
|
(A1) maps should inolude apphear(s hamx, address, telephona number and date of drawing or revision. All
7 maps should be folded to 8Y> x 11 inctas).
PLEASE COMPLETE, SIGN AND RETURN THREE COPIEE OF THR INFORMATION FORM,
REQUESTED MAPS AND THREE COPIES OF YOUR TARIFF.

The completed application and coplas shoold be sent to:

Texas Comumisaion on Environmazuts) Quality
i Ragistrstion, Raview & Reparting Divieon
1 Pernuts Administratrve Review Section
| Water Quality Apploations Team

MC-1%6

: P.O. Box ) 3087
! Austin, TX 78711-3087
|
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4 TARIFF

{
A Tad is attached for your use. A wriff is simaply a listing of the rates and service rules index
whidh water service is providad, All service palicies that you are required to follow to maintain your
cxovhpt staras are included. You should slwo add any other polioiss nocessary 10 olanfy the conditions
unddr which service is provided. A thorough eet of scrvice policics can preveni mirundersandings
bettieen you and your customers latcT.

E:i tariff page should include the name of your system, the effective date of that page and the pege
number. Blarks can be filled in and additional rules hand wntten.

RA}‘*E PAGE -

This page should list o7 all of the rates and fees for servicos rendored. Ratew can only be changed by
oroyiding rotice to your customers in accordance with your 1ariff. Rates should be non-discriminatory
between similarly situatcd customers. Customer deposiva arc typioally no higher than two average monthly
billkgs. The foa for roconnocting neTvioe to & oustomer who bas been disconnected for naspsyment, in
tiom to the emount owed for sexvice, should not exceed $24.00 unlesa the cost of disconnection aod
rec jon acrually exceeds $25.00, A ons-time charge, if anty, for payroents received sfter the duc date
shatild not exceed the higher of $5.00 or 10% af the bill.
\
You must always keep & copy of at least the rate schedule which was effective prior to the most
curyent rate schednie in case questions arlse later. Extra blank oopiss ere provided in your registration

packet for you to use with future rate chATgEs.

minmum servics rulcs which the Commistion requires exempt utilihea 10 follow in order 10 maintain
xemption from the requirements of possessing a CCN have alresdy boea mcluded in the attached

tari#¥ and may not be changed. You may {nciuds any addidons rulcs you think are applicable as
{ori 8s they are no? in conflict with these mintmum rules. It is your responsibility w0 onsurc thst your
opgrations arc at all tmes consistent with those minimu rules in cxder © mAINTAIN your exerupt status.

SBLLVICB AGQREEMENTS
[

W' higaly recommend hat you use & scrvice agreament with your oustornsts. A service agreamont will
ure that there are no minumderntandings between you aud your cugtorners. A modol agreernent 13
vided a8 ap example.

abs 40
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